Youghiogheny Communications –Northeast, LLC

Application for International Section 214 Authorization January 16, 2009

Attachment 2 Response to Items 14-15 of IBFS Main Form Application

Item 14 – Direct and Indirect Ownership of Applicant

The direct ownership of Youghiogheny Communications –Northeast, LLC ("YCN") is as follows:

Name:	Youghiogheny Communications-Northeast Holdings, LLC
	("YCNH")
Address:	2819 NW Loop 410
	San Antonio, TX 78230
Citizenship:	Domestic U.S. Entity (Delaware Limited Liability Corporation)
Principal Business:	Wireless Telecommunications
Ownership:	100%

The direct ownership of YCNH (and thus the indirect ownership of YCN) is as follows

Name: Address: Citizenship:	Paul Posner 2819 NW Loop 410 San Antonio, TX 78230 United States
Principal Business:	Wireless Telecommunications
Ownership:	30%
Name:	Battery Ventures VIII, L.P.
Address:	Reservoir Woods
	930 Winter Street
	Suite 2500
	Waltham, MA 02451
Citizenship:	Domestic U.S. Entity (Delaware Limited Partnership)
Principal Business:	Private Equity Investor
Ownership:	35%
Name:	Battery Ventures VIII Side Fund, LP
Address:	Reservoir Woods
	930 Winter Street
	Suite 2500
	Waltham, MA 02451
Citizenship:	Domestic U.S. Entity (Delaware Limited Partnership)
Principal Business:	Private Equity Investor
Ownership:	35%

There are no additional entities with 10% or greater in direct or indirect ownership of YCN, and YCN has no interlocking directorates with any foreign carriers.

Item 15 – Section 63.18(d), (e)(3) and (g) Information

Section 63.18(d) – Youghiogheny Communications –Northeast, LLC has not previously received international service authority under Section 214 of the Act.

Section 63.18(e)(3) – Not applicable.

Section 63.18(g) – Not applicable.